

City of Jonesboro

300 S. Church Street Jonesboro, AR 72401

Signature Copy

Resolution: R-EN-024-2014

File Number: RES-14:011 Enactment Number: R-EN-024-2014

RESOLUTION TO SET A PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING THE ABANDONMENT OF AN UNDEVELOPED RIGHT-OF-WAY IN R.L. HAYES 2ND ADDITION SUBDIVISION AS REQUESTED BY SALLIE AND SAMMY BROWN

WHEREAS, Sallie Brown, has filed a petition with the City Clerk of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, requesting that the City abandon and vacate an undeveloped right-of-way in:

A PART OF AN ALLEY IN R.L. HAYES 2ND ADDITION SUBDIVISION, BEING PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST, JONESBORO, AR, PLAT RECORDED IN BOOK 48, PAGE 63 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT CLERK FOR CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, AR, IN JONESBORO, AR.

WHEREAS, the petition has been presented to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas; and

WHEREAS, Arkansas law requires notice of such public hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, that the City Clerk is directed to publish a notice advising the public of such request to vacate and abandon the above mentioned right-of-way and that this matter will be heard before the City Council on March 18, 2014, at 5:20 o'clock, p.m. at the Municipal Building, Jonesboro, Arkansas.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of March, 2014.